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With a derisive honk the car shot

past the pedestrians and vanished In

a cloud of dust. Dorothy Stanford re-

garded it angrily and stamped her

foot

“That's the third time he’s done

that thing. I believe he’s doing it on

purpose. If he passes us again 1*11”

What she would do was not told,

for at that instant there sounded an-

other warning, and now a gray car

shot past in pursuit of the red.

“They have a right to the road," de-

fended Lawrence Mayling Indulgent-

ly. He could afford to be generous to

a defeated foe, since Dolly had es-,

chewed automobiles and had taken to

pedestrianism.
Mayling had no car, but he was a

good walker and the holder of the

distance championship which was con-

tested every Saturday.
The Marathon races had roused the

local love of athletics, wherefore the

distance runner and the distance

Walker were the local heroes.

This had given Larry Mayling his

chance with Dolly, for his long legs car-

tied him over the ground at a splen-

did speed, and he left all others far

behind.

All summer, with Dudley Blount

and Paul Frazer contending for Dol-

ly’s favor, he had seen little of her.

She had loved tbe swift, easy motion

of tbe high powered cars, and she had

been unable to resist their charms.

But since the athletic fad had struck

Chesterton the owners of cars were

decidedly out of it.

Not alone were they regarded as per-

sons too lazy to use nature’s own

means of locomotion, but in addition

they got themselves very much dis-

liked by speeding past pedestrian par-

ties and raising a dust that made

walking unpleasant.

“They should be kept off the course

at least,” said Dolly severely. “The

roads are for the people and not mere-

ly for a few selfish persons w’ho have

money enough to buy cars.”

Mayling smiled, but said nothing.
Not so long ago Dolly had ‘protested
against the deliberate fashion in which

pedestrians occupied the road to the

annoyance of autolsts.

Now the shoe pinched the other foot,

and she had changed her opinions.
There might, after all, be a chance to

win her hand before tbe walking fad

died.

The situation was not due to the fact

that Mayllng cared for Dolly while she

did not care for him, but Stephen
Stanford, Dolly’s father, had made a

fortune in Chesterton, and Mayllng

argued that the easiest way to win a

fortune was to marry one.

With the coming of the athletic craze

he had seen his opportunity to win,

and he bad pressed his advantage
hard. Now he was training Dolly for

the ladies’ race, which was to be a

feature of the coming week’s sports,

and he was making the most of his

opportunities.
Blount and Frazer, whom he chose

to regard as his disappointed rivals,

persisted in running their cars over

the triangular course on which the

races were to be tried, Dolly
waxed more and more angry each

time the cars passed them with the

“honk” that was capable of so many

interpretations.
What made It worse was that she

really cared for .Dudley Blount, and

she was both hurt and angry at the

calm ’fashion in wnich he had aban-

doned all effort to win her favor when

she had decided that walking was the

thing.

Dolly bad expected that he would

make some fight against the new fad,
but Instead he had laughed when she

urged him to take up the exercise.

“You wfeuld do well to leave the car

in the garage,, for awhile,” she coun-

seled. “Walking is good for you.”
“I get plenty of that when the car

breaks down,” he reminded her. “I

guess I*ll stick to" wheels, Dolly, and

Jet you jlo the walking.”
Dolly had shrugged her shoulders to

show her indifference, bnt she was

none the less hurt and angry and pro-

ceeded to show marked interest in

Mayllng in order to teach Blount a

lesson that he seemed too Indifferent

to learh.

As Frazer’s red car passed them for

about the tenth time in their circuit

of the course Dolly had a sudden in-

spiration.
“Mr. Blount In his gray car cannot

be far behind,” phe said. “Let us pre-

tend that we do not bear and make

him take the side of the road Instead.”

“Do you think that he will?” asked

Mayling uneapily.
“Of course he will turn out,” said

Dolly confidently. “He won't try t«

run us down, and when he sees that

we do not Intend to move out he will

have to turn.”

She smiled radiantly at the Idea, but

found no answering smile on her es-

cort’s face. Mayling went white to

the lips at the thought of what might

happen were the plan to miscarry
He did not think of the girl, only ol

himself, for Mayling despite his atb

letle prowess was no moral hero.

He was not afraid to fight. Indeed,

he rather welcomed the opportunity,
for he was reasonably certain to knock

out his’man, but to walk with one’s

back to an auto and to dare a rival to

keep on were not at all to his liking.
When the faint humming of the mo-

tor told of the coming of the gray
racer Dolly smiled delightedly. Notic-

ing signs of a bolt on the part of her

companion as the frantic sounding of

the horn told that Blount was near,

she caught at his coat.

In an ecstasy of fear Mayling threw

off her hold and dashed for the side

of the road just as Blount, to avoid an

accident, took chances on the road-

side.

Mayling ran directly Into the patu

of the auto, and then, with another

quick twist of the steering wheel,

Blount threw the car at the stone

fence.

The next instant there was the

sound of exploding tires, and the

driver was thrown heavily to the

frozen ground.

He lay still and white, and with a lit-

tle cry of terror Dolly ran to his side.

Tenderly she raised his head Into her

lap and with her handkerchief stanch-

ed the flow of blood from the cut in

his forehead, while Mayling stood

wonderingly by.
“Can’t you go for a doctor?” she

asked when at last she looked up. “If

you had done as I told you It would

have been all right, but you bad to

run at the wrong moment for all the

world like a scared chicken. I thought

that athletics made men brave, but I

was wrong. It seems to make them

foolish. That action of Mr. Blount’s

was braver than anything you ever

dared think of.”

“I guess I won’t need a doctor, Dol-

ly,” murmured the injured man.

“That is all the tonic I need. Itwould

have been all right if you had kept to

the road, but when Mayling ran di-

rectly in my path I”

“You risked your life for his,” fin-

ished Dolly proudly. “Dudley, you
were splendid.”

“I guess I had better get a car-

riage anyhow,” said Mayling sheep-

ishly as he started for tbe town. Tbe

scene was not to his liking.
Tbe two beside the road did not

even seem to realize that he was gone,

for in each other’s eyes they read the

old, old story and found it delightful-

ly new”. Blount had won by a turn-

out His ruined car and aching bead

were forgotten.

“YOU RISKED YOUR LIFE FOR HIS," FIN
ISHED DOLLY PROUDLY.

The Farmer of the Future.

The future farmer will subirrigate

his land and defy drought as well as

floods. He will become a scientific

forester, and every farm will produce
wood and lumber as well as wheat and

apples. A single acre will produce

what ten acres yield now. Women will

work outdoors as heartily as men—in

feet, they will be the horticulturists

and the truck gardeners. There will

be closer relation between the producer
and the consumer, ignoring a horde of

middlemen who frequently waste more

than is destroyed by ignorant help and

insect foes combined. Under the alli-

ance with the school tbe fnrm will be

valued not only for its gross weight of

products, but for its poems and its edu-

cation. As our schools become places
for applying as well as acquiring

knowledge, our farm homes will be-

come integral parts of the garden
school and the school farm. Tbe alli-

ance between the home and the school

will become very close. A valley full

of farms is already the nearest to par-

adise that we have, but the future will

tenfold its wealth and hundredfold its

delights.—lndependent.

Bees Can Hear.

Bees can hear. In sparsely settled

countries, where farmers have very

few hives of bees and are not in it for

the money, they have very primitive
methods of catching bees when they

swarm, or, in other words, when the

young bees start to find a home of-

thelr own. Sometimes these bees get

away and go for miles and are not

caught. But neighbors are on the

watch during this season and most are

caught.
How? By throwing leaves, small

sticks, etc., to arrest their flight, be-

cause they willImmediately fly around

anything in their way and these bring
them to the ground. Now,, sometime?

these swarms are so high In the air

that they cannot be reached by throw-

ing, so farmers get old pans, kettles,

etc., and make as large a racket as

possible, and the bees are attracted by
the sounds and immediately light neur

them. Now. what better proof is

needed that bees can hear?—Letter In

Cleveland Plain Dealer.

Couldn’t Stand Strain.

“Does she worry much abont her ex-

pense account?”

“Oh, no; not that,”
~

“What troubles her, then?”

“Just her husband’s bank account.** .

Humor and Philosophy
By DUNCAN M. SMITH

Thought Well of Him.

“I am taking this on a doctor’s pre-

scription,” said the man half apolo-

getically who was discovered putting
away about three fingers of red liq-
uor.

“Introduce me to your doctor,” said

the casual acquaintance who had been

obliged to drop in without a single
excuse.

Profitable Calling.
“Jones appears to be doing better

than he did. What is he doing for a

living now?”

“I believe ills chief occupation is

being husband to a rich widow whom

he married a few months ago.”

Puzzled.

“Say, do you know where you get
off?’

“No, and I don’t care. That ain’t

what Is puzzlin’ me.”

“Well, what Is?*

“How do I get on?*
'V »

The Grouch. f
“What’s the news?’

“I’m no newspaper.”
“Oh, excuse me. I thought**—

“What?’

“You looked worth about a cent.”

PERT PARAGRAPHS.

Tbe woman who

can’t follow the

fashions of the

day may at least

have sweet com-

fort in course of

time looking at

the pictured fash-

ion of tbe day
and murmur,

“Thank heaven, 1

never looked like

that!”

If you should

go into the busi-

ness of being su-

perstitious, ten to

one a lot of peo-
ple would come

around and want

you to take mon-

ey for it

The average girl is apt to think that

the samples of manhood that come

under her observation are not up to

specifications and not what they are

advertised to be.

It takes plenty of sand to get to be
an aeronaut. Need it for ballast.

It is quite remarkable that when an

American family gets a count settled

in the family a lot of ac-counts, both

large and small. Immediately bob up

and make a clambering that nothing
but large American dollars willpacify.

Prosperity is now fashionable; but,
like many other fashionable fads, some

have not the wherewith to indulge.

It is'tlnie that some of us reflect that

we ought to be thankful that we are

thankful.

It is usually the people who don’t

know enough to go in after dark that

give the police the most trouble.

Sometimes it seems that the more

real, hard work a man does in the

world the less it amounts to so fhr

ar he is concerned.

After ail, Thanksgiving only serves

to put us in fairly good trim far the

merry Christmas

TORTURES.

We are drawing toward the season

When the half distracted man

Must procure his Christmas presents
In whatever way he can,

In the bu'sy whirl of shopping
Like an atom must get lost •

While he picks up useless trinkets

Quite regardless of the cost.

With a lady it is different. •
She can shop and shop and smile.

But it sets a man up edgewise,
Like the rough side of a file.

At the show he is bewildered.
And his troubles multiply

As he wiggles toward the counter

Stacked with things he wants to buy.

How he wishes that by proxy

Pretty things he might procure

That would fill his obligations
And his quota full secure;

That he knew some kindly lady

Who would take a' modest sum

And go gliding round the counters

Where the Christmas shoppers coma

Buying presents for the children

Was not ever meant for man,

For the creature is not bullded
On the frenzied shopper’s plan.

Up and down the store he wanders.

Nothing likely can he find.
So he shuts his eyes, despairing.

And proceeds to go it blind.

Big Public Sale.

The undersigned, having decided

to farm next year on a smaller scale,
will offer at Public Auction, at iha

residence, 9 miles north of Renssel-

aer, on the gravel road, commencing
at 10 a. m., on

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 81, 1908.

12 Head of Horses:-—! Dun Mare

, nine years old,
weight 1500, in

foal (purchaser
to for

1 Dun Mare

coming four

~years old, weight

no °: 1 Bay

Gelding coming
four years old, weight 1400; 1 Bay
Gelding coming four* years old,'
weight 1100; 1 Grey Mare, coming

five years old, weight 1100; 1 Black

Mare coming three years old, weight
1200; 1 Roan Gelding coming
three years old, weight 1300; 1

Grey Mare coming three years old,
weight 1200; 2 Iron Grey Geldings
coming three years old, weight each

1100; 1 Bay Mare coming three

years old, weight 1100; 1 Dark

Bay Mare coming three years old,
weight 900, trotter.

13 Head of Cattle, consisting of

7 fine Dairy‘Cows, some with calf

by side, others to be fresh soon. 3

coming two-year-old half Jersey
Heifers, fresh in spring; 3 yearling
Steers. '

14 Hogs, consisting
of Shoafs weighing
100 to 150 pounds
each.

23 Sheep, consisting'of Ewes, bred

to lamb about April 1:

Farm Implements, Wagons, Har-

ness, Etc. Two Farm Wagons,

broad tire; 1 Wagon, about as

good as new; 1 good Corn Planter,

Fertilizer Attachment and 80 rods

of wire; 1 good Mowing Machine;
1 Hoover Potato Digger; 1 Potato

Planter; two Sets Work Harness,

about as good as new; 1 Riding
Cultivator; 1 Walking Cultivator;

1 Disc; 1 Breaking Plow; 1 Weeder,

2-horse; 1 Sleigh; 300 bushels good
corn, and numerous other articles.

A credit of 12 months will be

given on all sums over >5.00 with

the usual conditions; 6 per cent off

for cash where entitled to credit.

HARVEY DAVISSON.

A. J. Harmon, Auctioneer.

Ray Thompson, Clerk.

Hot Lunch on Ground.

Big Public Sale.

The undersigned willoffer at pub-
lic. auction on the Mary E. Spitler
.farm In Newton county, Jackson

township, 3 miles west and 1 mile

mile north of Mt. Ayr; 8 miles north

of Brook, and 5 miles east and 1

mile north of Morocco, commencing
at 10 a. m., on

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 31, 1008,

The following described personal

property:
16 Head of Horses:-—! gray mare

> ' i twelve years old,

weight 1400; 1

chestnut sorrel

mare, 9 years
Mb old. weight 1400,

in

mare 5 years old,

|& weight 1 200, in

oal. one gray
mare coming 4

years old, w«h«ut 1300, in foal; 1

gray mare , coming 3 years old,

weight 1260, in foal; 1 black horse
3 years old, trotting bred; 1 black
pony mare 6 years old; 1 black horse

coming 3 years old, weight 1260;
1 bay mare coming 5 years old,

weight 1360, automobile broke, 2
black colts coming 2 years old, 3
last spring colts; 1 Clyesdale stal-

«, lion, known as County Chairman,
No. 11204, Standard Bred, 5 years

old, weight 1700.

19 Head of Cattle:- Consisting
of 16 head of steers coming 2 years

old and 3 cows.

Brood Sows and Pigs:—7 fine

brood sows and 50 pigs.
Implements:—! broad tire wagon,

1 road wagon, 2 binders, 2 cultiva-
tors, one spading disc, 1 end-gate
seeder and seeder box, 1 Good

Enough sulky plow, and many other
articles too numerous to mention.

*’ Terms of sale:—A credit of twelve

months will be given on sums over

|lO with the usual conditions. Six
per cent discount for cash where

purchaser is entitled to credit.

W. S. GREENLEE.
Fred Phillips, Auctioneer.
C. G. Spitler, Clerk.

Lynch’s Hot Lunch on Grounds.

. jr- _

Sale Bills at The Democrat office.

Big Public Sale.

The undersigned will offer at

Public Sale at his residence, 6%
miles south and % mile west of

Rensselaer, known as the old Mark

Lewis farm, commencing at 10 a. m„

on

MONDAY, JANUARY 4, 1909,

4 Head of Horses: consisting of
2 Grey Mares and 2 Sorrel Mares.

24 Head of Cattle: consisting of

12 Mad of Milch Cows, one fresh

recently and nine will be fresh be-

fore March 1; 4 two-year-old Heif-

ers; 8 Calves.

10 Head of Hogs: consisting of

4 Brood Sows; 1 Boar, and 11 Pigs.

12 Head of Sheep: all Ewes and
all bred.

Fann Implements: consisting of
1 Milwaukee Binder; 1 Osborne

Mower; 1 Sadley Gang Plow; 1

Corn Planter with 80 rods of wire;
1 3-leaf Flexible Harrow; 1 Eagle
Claw Cultivator; 1 Set Heavy Tug
Harness; 2 Farm Wagons; 1 Nation-

al Seperator; 300 Bushels of Corn;
10 Tons of Shredded Fodder in

barn, and other articles too numer-

ous to mention.

A credit of 11 months will be
given on all sums over $lO, with

the usual conditions; 6 per cent off
for cash where entitled to credit.

HARVEY MAXWELL.

Fred Phillips, Auctioneer.

C. G. Spitler, Clerk.

Hot Lunch on Ground.

Big Public Sale

As I am going to quit farming I
will offer at Public Auction at my

residence, 9 miles east and 2, miles
north of Rensselaer, 5% miles west
and 1% miles south of Francesville,
3 miles north and 1% miles east of

McCoysburg, 2 miles south and 1%
miles east of Pleasant Grove, com-

mencing at 10 a. m., on

THURSDAY, JANUARY 7, 1909.

Ten Head of Horses: Consisting of
1 Grey Mare

eleven years old,
wt. 1400; 1 Black

Mare 12 years

1

,
Sorrel Horse ten

years old, wt.

1300; 1 Black

Mare six years old, weight
1200; 1 Grey team ten and eleven

years old, weight 1100 and 1200, a

good general purpose team and auto-

mobile broke; 1 Grey Mare coming
3 years old, weight .1100; 1 Bay
Pony six years old, kind and gentle
for boys to use; 1 good Work Mare,
weight 1200;. 1 Black Gelding ten

years old, weight 1100. I
13 Head of Cattle consisting of 6

Milch Cows, three now
K |

fresh, two to be fresh
about date of sale,
one Jersey cow giving

milk, tb be fresh in

spring. (These are

extra good milk cows.)
2 Yearling Steers, 4 Calves coming
one year old.

4 Head of Hogs consisting of

Brood Sows, weight about 250

pounds each, to farrow about April
first.

Fourteen Sheep. All good Shrop-
shire Ewes and bred to lamb in

good season. i
Implements, Wagons etc., consist-

ing of 1 good Wide Tire Wagon, with

box complete; 1 High Wheeled Nar-
row Tire, with extra set of Truck

Wheels; 1 Top Buggy; 1 Klondyke
buggy body, good as new; 1 Deering
Binder, 8-foot cut with trucks; 1

International Manure - Spreader,
nearly new; 1 John Deere Corn

Planter, with Fertilizer attachment ,
and 80 rods of wire; 1 Oliver Gang
Plow; 1 16 inch walking Plow; 2
John Deere Riding Cultivators; 1
Disc; 1 4 section Flexible Harrow;
1 Slant Tooth wood frame Harrow;
1 Hay Rake; 1 Endgate Seeder; 1
Harrow Cart; 1 good Hay Ladder;
3 Scoop Boards; 1 good Crosscut
Saw; .3 sets good Work Harness;
1 set Horse Clippers. Household

Goods.—Consisting of 1 good Cook

Stove; 1 United States Cream Sep?

V ’--A. ¦ _ L. •?
~

arator, good as new; 1 barrel Chum,
nearly new; 1 Bentwood Churn, 2

5 gallon Cream Cans; Milk Palls,
Crocks and Jars; 1 Bedstead; 1 Go-

cart; 1 Dining Room Extension

Table; 1 Upholstered Parlor Set;
1 Double Barrel* Shotgun, and many

other articles too numerous to

mention.

A credit of 12 months will be

given on all sums over five dollars

with the usual conditions; 6 per
cent off for cash where entitled to

credit. H. N. MOULDS.

Fred Phillips, Auctioneer.

C. G, Spitler, Clerk.

Luncir served by Ladies of Parker

Church.

Big Public Sale

The undersigned will offer at

public sale, at farm, 1 mile East

and 1 % miles South of Knlman,

Indiana, commencing at 10 o’clock

a. m., on

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 30.

7 horses, 2 large mares with foal,
20 sows with

sows

bred to fa- qfl. '

white

pigs
different

sizes, 1 Poland China Boar, 1 Ches-
ter White Boar, 12 sheep, 1 buck,

1 hog and cattle rack, 6 wagons, 1

buggy, 1 corn shredder, 1 corn har-

vester, 1 manure spreader, 1 manure

loader, 1 gang plow, 7 walking
plows, 7 cultivators, 2 disc harrows,
5 sets of harness, 1 single harness,
1 riding saddle, 1 grind stone, 2

cross cut saws, 1 hand saw, 1 hay
derrick with fork and rope, 1 hay
rake, 2 mowers, 1 reaper and binder,
1 grubbing machine, 1 anvllle, 1 drill

press, 1 vice, 5 jack screws, 15 hog
troughs, 1 slop wagon, holding 15

barrels, 1 slop tank, 15 feed bunks,
2 bags Timothy seed, 3 scrapers, 2
corn planters, 2 seed sowers, 2 hay

slides, 6 pitch' forks, miscellaneous
bolts, ropes and tackles.

this sale.

Terms-—A Credit of 10 Months

will be given on sums of over $5.00
with approved security, without in-

terest if paid when due; if notgpaid
when due, 8 per cent will be

charged from date of sale. A dis-

count of 6 per cent will be given
for cash on all sums over $5.00.
All sums of $5.00 and under, cash

In hand. No property to be re-

moved until settled for.

WARREN SPRINGER.

Fred A. Phillips, Auctioneer.

-Jr P. Hammond, Clerk. .
Hot lunch on the ground.

The Wabash Valley R. R. will stop
their trains about 10:30 in the

morning at White’s crossing to - let
off passengers who want to go to
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